LD ELECTROMAGNETIC FLOWMETER
USER MANUAL
CONTENTS
1、SUMMARY ················································································ 1
2. WORKING PRINCIPLES····································································· 1
2.1 Measuring Principles·································································· 1
2.2 Converter Circuit Schematic·························································· 2
3. PRODUCT CLASSIFICATION································································ 3

6. CONVERTER OPERATION MENU AND PARAMETER SETTING
6.1 Keypad and Display
Fig.5(a) Remote-type key and display
Steps to enter the menu
1.First keys and fourth keys at the same time, the display
parameters set up the panel
2 .press the 4 key to display the 00000 input password 19818
The way to enter a password is:
Ho down 1 and 2 keys to shift or ho down 1 and 3 key shift.
2 and 3 keys to change the number.
3.1 keys and 4 keys at the same time by the display language
4 .find the content you need to set.
5. after processing, press the 3 key 4 seconds to quit
6.2 Keypad Function
1. Automatic Measurement Mode
DOWN: Scroll bottom line display;
UP: Scroll top line display;
ALT + ENTER: Enter into setting mode;
ENTER: Return to measurement mode.
2. Parameter Setting Mode
DOWN: Subtract one form the digit at the cursor;
UP: Add one on the digit at the cursor
ALT + DOWN: Cursor shifts left
ALT + UP: Cursor shifts right
ENTER: Enter/exit submenu;
ENTER: Return to measurement mode if he for 2 seconds at any location
Remarks:
(1) When using ALT key, ho ALT first and then press UP or DOWN.
(2) Under setting mode, the meter returns to measurement mode automatically if no key is
pressed for 3 minutes.
(3) When adjusting flow zero, UP or DOWN key can be used to change the sign (+/-).
(4) When setting flow range, UP or DOWN key can be used to change flow unit.
6.3 Parameter Configuration and Operation Password
The setting parameters determine the operation status, calculation method and output mode of the
flow meter. Properly setting meter parameter can make the meter work in best condition and higher
accuracy of display and output can be obtained.
There are five levels of password, where level 0 - 3 are open for user and level 4 reserved for
manufacturer. Level 1 to 2 passwords are changeable by higher level password-hoer, e.g. Level-3 password.
Meter setting can be browsed by entering any level of password. However, higher level password is
needed to change settings.
 Password Level-0 (default value 0521): fixed and browsing only;
 Password Level-1 (default value 7206): changeable and authorized to modify menu item 1 to 25;
 Password Level-2 (default value 3110): changeable and authorized to modify menu item 1 to 29;
 Password Level-3 (default value 2901): fixed and authorized to modify menu item 1 to 38;
 Password Level-4 (reserved): fixed and authorized to modify any menu item including resetting
system.
 Totalizer Reset Password (default value 36666): changeable in menu item ‘Clr Tot. Key ’and
authorized to clear the three internal counter.
It is suggested that Level-3 password be he by manager or supervisor while Level-0 to 2 passwords be
kept by operator. The Level-3 password can also be used to change the password for totalizer resetting.
6.4 Table of Parameter Setting Menu
The converter setting menu consists of 45 items. Many of them are set up by manufacturer before
shipping. It is not necessary to change them when applying. There are only a few of them to be set by user